Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Leica Microsystems (Schweiz) AG	04/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Leica Instruments (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.	
Street Address:	12 Teban Gardens Crescent	
City:	Singapore	
State/Country:	SINGAPORE	
Postal Code:	608924	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6816321
Patent Number:	6717739
Application Number:	11078081
Patent Number:	7186047
Patent Number:	7133198
Patent Number:	7585469
Patent Number:	7586677
Application Number:	11955422
Patent Number:	5675442
Patent Number:	5521756
Patent Number:	6459538
Patent Number:	6487010
Patent Number:	6204963

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 024305 FRAME: 0264 \$ 500 00 \$

501161597

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716.856.4000

Email: rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel S. Watt

Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

Address Line 2: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 033997.00068

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rachel S. Watt

Total Attachments: 3

source=Leica Second Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications Singapore#page1.tif source=Leica Second Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications Singapore#page2.tif source=Leica Second Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications Singapore#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024305 FRAME: 0265

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Leica Microsystems (Schweiz) AG, Max Schmidheiny-Strasse 201, CH-9435 Heerbrugg, Switzerland (the "Assignor"), is the sole owner of the United States patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patent Properties") and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, Leica Instruments (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., 12 Teban Gardens Crescent, 608924 Singapore, Republic of Singapore (the "Assignee") wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10 (Ten Dollars) in hand paid by the Assignee to the Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the aforesaid inventions and said Patent Properties, including any and all divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and any reissues or reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all applications for patents filed in this or any foreign countries for said inventions or improvements thereof, including all priority rights, and any and all patents which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, to have and hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said patents have been granted, reissued or reexamined, together with all unsatisfied claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties and the right to sue for such damages and collect same;

AND the Assignor, for the considerations aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that the Assignor, its successors and assigns, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver, at the expense of the Assignee, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents which, in the reasonable opinion of counsel for the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure and vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and/or all of the rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that the Assignor will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the Patent Properties.

PATENT REEL: 024305 FRAME: 0266 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, does hereby execute this Assignment as of this $_12$ $__$ day of April, 2010.

Leica Microsystems (Schweiz) AG

By:

Name: Dr. Anneliese Hassenbürger Title: Manager, Corporate Patents and

Trademarks Department

Exhibit A

Patent Properties

U.S. Application No.	U.S. Patent No.	Leica Ref.
10/434298	6816321	H 5619
10/453972	6717739	H 5611
11/078081		E 0672
10/931859	7186047	H 5871
10/998463	7133198	H 5920
11/364039	7585469	H 6071
11/460148	7586677	H 7040
11/955422		H 7169
08/644677	5675442	H 4783
08/180320	5521756	H 4651
09/855112	6459538	H 5116
09/852373	6487010	H 5118
09/297816	6204963	E 0321

033997/00068 Business 7383986v1

-3-

PATENT REEL: 024305 FRAME: 0268